
Amisk
Lake

10

FlinFlon

ThePas

HudsonBay

1

CowessessNo.
73

Melville

SwanRiver

Yorkton

52

Lake
Winnipeg

Cross
Lake

Sipiwese
Lake

10

39

NorwayHouse
17D-1

GrandRapids

C A N A D A

6

6

75

16

RidingMountain
NationalPark

Dauphin

Selkirk

Melita

Virden

Steinbach

Portagela
Prairie

Brandon
Winnipeg

5

Sev
ern

Gods
Lake

Island
Lake

Oxford
Lake

Lakeof
the

Woods

Kenora

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

10

12

13

14

15

16

19

20

21

22

2324

25

27

26

28

29

30

313317

32

8

9

11

18

Province of Manitoba, Esri Canada, Esri, HERE, Garmin, FAO, NOAA,
USGS, EPA, NRCan, Parks Canada

Chronic Wasting Disease Drop-off Depots

CWD Depots

No Cervid Hunting Area

Mandatory Submission Zone 2021

Voluntary Submission Zone

Date Published: 08-Dec-2021



Depot # Business Name Community Address Phone Number Hours and Details 
Holiday hours (phone 
ahead if not posted) 

1 
Benito Premium 

Meats Ltd. 
Benito 135 Railway Ave 204-539-2218 

Mon-Fri 9 a.m.-5:30 p.m., Sat. 9 
a.m.-4 p.m., Sun. CLOSED 

 

2 Du Rite Motors Boissevain 237 Mill Rd 204-534-2929 
Mon-Fri 8 a.m.-5:30 p.m., Sat 8 
a.m.- noon, Sun. CLOSED 

 

3 Jo-Brook Outdoors Brandon 2030B Park Ave 204-727-3552 
Mon-Fri 9 a.m.-6 p.m., Sat. 9 a.m.-5 
p.m., Sun. CLOSED 

 

4 The Iron Rail Cartwright 335 Menarey Ave 204-529-2699 
Mon-Sat. 9 a.m.- 8 p.m., Sun. noon-
5 p.m. 

Holiday hours usually 
noon-5 p.m.; Christmas and 
Boxing Day usually closed. 
Call to confirm. 

5 
Dauphin Co-op Gas 

Bar 
Dauphin 1301 Main St South 204-638-6038 Daily 6:30 a.m.-9:30 p.m.  

6 
Dauphin Wildlife 

Laboratory 
Dauphin  204-638-4570 

Mon-Fri 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m., Sat. & 
Sun. CLOSED. Call ahead. 

 

7 Beatty’s XTR Service Erickson PTH  10 204-636-2954 

Daily 7:30 a.m.-5:30 p.m., but 
arrangements for drop-offs at a 
reasonable time can be made via 
phone call 

Closed Christmas Day 

8 Burdeniuks Gas Bar Ethelbert PTH 10 204-742-3268 Daily 8 a.m.-10 p.m.  

9 Gambler Depot Gambler  204-506-0297 Call ahead to make arrangements.  

10 
H.L.& K. Enterprises 

Ltd. 
Grandview 

Corner of PTH 5 

and 366 
204-546-2087 

Hours irregular, call ahead to make 
arrangements 

Closed Christmas Day 

11 
Tempo J&D Corner 

Store 
Grandview 

212 Railway Ave 

North 
204-546-2051 

Mon-Wed 7 a.m. to 10 p.m., Thur-
Sat 7 a.m. to 11 p.m., Sunday 8 
a.m. to 10 p.m. 

 

12 
Mafeking Gas & 

Grocery 
Mafeking 305 Main Ave 204-545-2019 

Mon-Fri 8 a.m.-6 pm, Sat & Sun 9 
am-9 pm 

 

13 PJD Mechanical Manitou 60 Front Ave 204-242-2416 
Mon-Fri 8 am- 6 p.m., Sat 8 a.m. - 
noon. Call ahead on Saturdays. 

 

14 
Five & Fifty Sales & 

Service 
McCreary 

300 Mountainview 

Dr 
204-835-2752 Mon-Sat. 7:30 a.m.-6:30 p.m.  



Depot # Business Name Community Address Phone Number Hours and Details 
Holiday hours (phone 
ahead if not posted) 

15 
White Owl Holdings 

Inc. 
Melita 

Corner of PTH 3 

and 83 
204-522-3961 Mon-Sun 5:30 a.m. - 9 p.m.   

16 Olha General Store Olha  204-234-5236 Mon-Sun 7 a.m. - 7 p.m. No holiday hours/closures 

17 
Prairieland 

Taxidermy 
Pierson 31 Railway Ave 204-634-2203 

Mon-Fri 7 a.m. - 4 p.m., Sat. & Sun. 
CLOSED. Call ahead. 

Closed Christmas Day  

18 Red Sun Gas Bar Pine Creek PTH 272 204-524-2121 
Hours irregular; phone ahead to 
make arrangements 

 

19 
Souris River 

Watershed District 
Reston 404 4th Street 204-877-3020 

Mon-Fri 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m., Sat. 
& Sun. CLOSED 

 

20 The No.5 Store Riding Mountain 23 PTH 5 204-967-2507 
Mon-Sat. 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., Sun. 9 
a.m. -8 p.m. 

Closed Christmas Day 

21 3-Way Service Roblin 109 PTH 5 E 204-937-8852 Mon-Sun  7 a m - 10 p m.  

22 
Russell & District 

Veterinary Clinic 
Russell 

418 Assiniboine St 

W 
204-773-3777 

Mon-Fri 9 a.m.-.5 p.m., Sat & Sun 
CLOSED 

Closed Christmas Day 

23 McKelvey's San Clara  204-937-3684 
Owner prefers that people come 
outside of business hours. Call 
beforehand to if available. 

 

24 
Boggy Creek 

Taxidermy 
San Clara  204-937-3436 

Usually Mon-Fri 9-5; Call ahead to 
make arrangements. 

 

25 Co-op Gas Bar South Junction PTH 12 204-437-2643 
Mon-Fri 8 a.m. - 9 p.m., Sat. & Sun. 
9 a.m.-9 p.m. 

Closed Christmas Day,  
Holiday Hours - 10-6  

26 Fouillard Steel Ltd St-Lazare 
225 Fouillard Ave 

W 
204-821-6002 

Mon-Fri 8 a.m. – 6 p.m., Sat. 8 
a.m.- noon, Sun. CLOSED 

 

27 Intregra Tire Ste. Rose 704 Central Avenue 204-447-3336 
WINTER HOURS: Mon-Fri 7 a.m.- 9 
p.m., Sat 8 a.m. – 9 p.m., Sun 9 
a.m. - 9 p.m. 

Closed Christmas Day, 
holiday hours vary from 9 
a.m. - 9 p.m., 10 a.m. - 6 
p.m. or 1 p.m. - 6 p.m. 

28 Rough Country Swan River 1977 Dubreuil St 204-734-9464 
Mon-Fri 8 a.m. - 5 p.m., Sat. 8 a.m.-
3 p.m., Sun. CLOSED 

 

29 Pete’s Pro Tackle The Pas 109 2nd St W 204-623-4774 
Mon-Fri 8 a.m. - 6 p.m., Sat. 8 a.m.- 
4 p.m., Sun. 9 a.m. - 1 p.m. 

 



Depot # Business Name Community Address Phone Number Hours and Details 
Holiday hours (phone 
ahead if not posted) 

30 
White Owl Service 

Ltd. 
Virden 1770 Anderson St 204-748-2112 Mon-Sun. 6 a.m. - 10 p.m.  

31 Co-op Gas Bar Vita 102 1st St W 204-425-3997 
Mon-Fri 7 a.m.- 9 p.m., Sat. 7 a.m.- 
8 p.m., Sun. 8 a.m. - 8 p.m. 

 

32 
Waywayseecappo 

Depot 
Waywayseecappo  204-821-0561 

Hours irregular; Call ahead to make 
arrangements. 

 

33 Tempo Gas Bar Winkler 202 1st St  204-325-9536 
Mon-Fri 8 a.m. - 6 p.m., Sat. & Sun. 
10 a.m. - 4 p.m. 

 

 


