Chronic Wasting Disease Drop-off Depots



Date Published: 08-Dec-2021

Manitoba 📆

Depot #	Business Name	Community	Address	Phone Number	Hours and Details	Holiday hours (phone ahead if not posted)
1	Benito Premium Meats Ltd.	Benito	135 Railway Ave	204-539-2218	Mon-Fri 9 a.m5:30 p.m., Sat. 9 a.m4 p.m., Sun. CLOSED	
2	Du Rite Motors	Boissevain	237 Mill Rd	204-534-2929	Mon-Fri 8 a.m5:30 p.m., Sat 8 a.m noon, Sun. CLOSED	
3	Jo-Brook Outdoors	Brandon	2030B Park Ave	204-727-3552	Mon-Fri 9 a.m6 p.m., Sat. 9 a.m5 p.m., Sun. CLOSED	
4	The Iron Rail	Cartwright	335 Menarey Ave	204-529-2699	Mon-Sat. 9 a.m 8 p.m., Sun. noon- 5 p.m.	Holiday hours usually noon-5 p.m.; Christmas and Boxing Day usually closed. Call to confirm.
5	Dauphin Co-op Gas Bar	Dauphin	1301 Main St South	204-638-6038	Daily 6:30 a.m9:30 p.m.	
6	Dauphin Wildlife Laboratory	Dauphin		204-638-4570	Mon-Fri 8 a.m4:30 p.m., Sat. & Sun. CLOSED. Call ahead.	
7	Beatty's XTR Service	Erickson	PTH 10	204-636-2954	Daily 7:30 a.m5:30 p.m., but arrangements for drop-offs at a reasonable time can be made via phone call	Closed Christmas Day
8	Burdeniuks Gas Bar	Ethelbert	PTH 10	204-742-3268	Daily 8 a.m10 p.m.	
9	Gambler Depot	Gambler		204-506-0297	Call ahead to make arrangements.	
10	H.L.& K. Enterprises Ltd.	Grandview	Corner of PTH 5 and 366	204-546-2087	Hours irregular, call ahead to make arrangements	Closed Christmas Day
11	Tempo J&D Corner Store	Grandview	212 Railway Ave North	204-546-2051	Mon-Wed 7 a.m. to 10 p.m., Thur- Sat 7 a.m. to 11 p.m., Sunday 8 a.m. to 10 p.m.	
12	Mafeking Gas & Grocery	Mafeking	305 Main Ave	204-545-2019	Mon-Fri 8 a.m6 pm, Sat & Sun 9 am-9 pm	
13	PJD Mechanical	Manitou	60 Front Ave	204-242-2416	Mon-Fri 8 am- 6 p.m., Sat 8 a.m noon. Call ahead on Saturdays.	
14	Five & Fifty Sales & Service	McCreary	300 Mountainview Dr	204-835-2752	Mon-Sat. 7:30 a.m6:30 p.m.	

Depot #	Business Name	Community	Address	Phone Number	Hours and Details	Holiday hours (phone ahead if not posted)
15	White Owl Holdings Inc.	Melita	Corner of PTH 3 and 83	204-522-3961	Mon-Sun 5:30 a.m 9 p.m.	
16	Olha General Store	Olha		204-234-5236	Mon-Sun 7 a.m 7 p.m.	No holiday hours/closures
17	Prairieland Taxidermy	Pierson	31 Railway Ave	204-634-2203	Mon-Fri 7 a.m 4 p.m., Sat. & Sun. CLOSED. Call ahead.	Closed Christmas Day
18	Red Sun Gas Bar	Pine Creek	PTH 272	204-524-2121	Hours irregular; phone ahead to make arrangements	
19	Souris River Watershed District	Reston	404 4th Street	204-877-3020	Mon-Fri 8:30 a.m 4:30 p.m., Sat. & Sun. CLOSED	
20	The No.5 Store	Riding Mountain	23 PTH 5	204-967-2507	Mon-Sat. 8 a.m 8 p.m., Sun. 9 a.m8 p.m.	Closed Christmas Day
21	3-Way Service	Roblin	109 PTH 5 E	204-937-8852	Mon-Sun 7 a m - 10 p m.	
22	Russell & District Veterinary Clinic	Russell	418 Assiniboine St W	204-773-3777	Mon-Fri 9 a.m5 p.m., Sat & Sun CLOSED	Closed Christmas Day
23	McKelvey's	San Clara		204-937-3684	Owner prefers that people come outside of business hours. Call beforehand to if available.	
24	Boggy Creek Taxidermy	San Clara		204-937-3436	Usually Mon-Fri 9-5; Call ahead to make arrangements.	
25	Co-op Gas Bar	South Junction	PTH 12	204-437-2643	Mon-Fri 8 a.m 9 p.m., Sat. & Sun. 9 a.m9 p.m.	Closed Christmas Day, Holiday Hours - 10-6
26	Fouillard Steel Ltd	St-Lazare	225 Fouillard Ave W	204-821-6002	Mon-Fri 8 a.m. – 6 p.m., Sat. 8 a.m noon, Sun. CLOSED	
27	Intregra Tire	Ste. Rose	704 Central Avenue	204-447-3336	WINTER HOURS: Mon-Fri 7 a.m 9 p.m., Sat 8 a.m. – 9 p.m., Sun 9 a.m 9 p.m.	Closed Christmas Day, holiday hours vary from 9 a.m 9 p.m., 10 a.m 6 p.m. or 1 p.m 6 p.m.
28	Rough Country	Swan River	1977 Dubreuil St	204-734-9464	Mon-Fri 8 a.m 5 p.m., Sat. 8 a.m 3 p.m., Sun. CLOSED	
29	Pete's Pro Tackle	The Pas	109 2nd St W	204-623-4774	Mon-Fri 8 a.m 6 p.m., Sat. 8 a.m 4 p.m., Sun. 9 a.m 1 p.m.	

Depot #	Business Name	Community	Address	Phone Number	Hours and Details	Holiday hours (phone ahead if not posted)
30	White Owl Service Ltd.	Virden	1770 Anderson St	204-748-2112	Mon-Sun. 6 a.m 10 p.m.	
31	Co-op Gas Bar	Vita	102 1st St W	204-425-3997	Mon-Fri 7 a.m 9 p.m., Sat. 7 a.m 8 p.m., Sun. 8 a.m 8 p.m.	
32	Waywayseecappo Depot	Waywayseecappo		204-821-0561	Hours irregular; Call ahead to make arrangements.	
33	Tempo Gas Bar	Winkler	202 1st St	204-325-9536	Mon-Fri 8 a.m 6 p.m., Sat. & Sun. 10 a.m 4 p.m.	